the next 10 years. Healthwatch launched a 
countrywide campaign to give people a say in 
how the plan should be implemented in their 
communities.

To highlight Lambeth people’s views, we 
carried out a borough-wide consultation using 
a survey and focus groups. One hundred 
eleven (111) Lambeth people responded to 
the survey whilst 43 people across Lambeth 
and Southwark took part in four focus group 
discussions. They included people with mental 
health conditions, learning disabilities, and 
their parent and carers. 

As we have frequently found in previous